
Page 1 of 4 
Tenth Amendment to Employment Agreement  
Deputy General Counsel Marylin C. Batista 

 
 
 

TENTH AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

 THIS TENTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 5th day of February 2019, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
 

and 

MARYLIN C. BATISTA 
(hereinafter referred to as “BATISTA” 

or 
“DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL”)  
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301. 
 

WITNESSETH: 

 WHEREAS, SBBC and BATISTA entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or 

about October 7, 2008 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on September 1, 

2009, September 21, 2010, October 18, 2011, May 21, 2013, June 24, 2014, May 19, 2015, June 

21, 2016; June 13, 2017; and June 26, 2018; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Fla. Stat. 215.425 (4), all employment agreements written after 

July 1, 2011 must contain a provision that severance pay may not exceed an amount greater than 

20 weeks of compensation.  

 WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend the Employment Agreement as set 

forth herein. 



Page 2 of 4 
Tenth Amendment to Employment Agreement  
Deputy General Counsel Marylin C. Batista 

 
 
 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS.   

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. TERMINATION.   

Paragraph 5A is amended as follows:  

5.         TERMINATION. 
 

A. Termination for Disability.  THE SCHOOL 
BOARD shall have the right to terminate the DEPUTY GENERAL 
COUNSEL's employment hereunder in the event of her disability to 
perform fully her duties hereunder.  In such event, THE SCHOOL 
BOARD shall pay to the DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL, as severance 
pay and in full satisfaction of THE SCHOOL BOARD's obligations 
hereunder, a lump sum equivalent to her salary remaining payable under 
the remaining portion of the term of this Agreement, together with such 
payments or benefits as would have accrued to her if this Agreement had 
then expired by its express terms plus the termination benefits set forth in 
Section 4F of this Agreement.  The DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL 
agrees that THE SCHOOL BOARD shall have sole and absolute 
discretion to decide upon such termination, and that in event of such 
termination, she waives all rights to contest or challenge THE SCHOOL 
BOARD's decision and will accept the benefits provided above in full 
satisfaction of THE SCHOOL BOARD's obligations hereunder and in full 
release of any and all claims against THE SCHOOL BOARD under this 
Agreement. 

 
A. Termination for Disability.  SBBC shall have the 

right to terminate the DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL's employment 
hereunder in the event of her disability to perform fully her duties 
hereunder.  In such event, SBBC shall pay to the DEPUTY GENERAL 
COUNSEL, as severance pay and in full satisfaction of SBBC's 
obligations hereunder, a lump sum equivalent to her salary remaining 
payable under the remaining portion of the term of this Agreement but in 
no event more than twenty (20) weeks of compensation, together with 






	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
	MARYLIN C. BATISTA
	COUNTY, FLORIDA



